

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1493 of 2025****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025****In****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1493 of 2025**

=====

VITTHALBHAI SOMABHAI PATEL & ORS.**Versus****JOINT CHARITY COMMISSIONER, VADODARA & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:

MR. CHITRAJEET UPADHYAY, ADVOCATE WITH MR VISHAL T. PATEL(6518) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7

MR. ARCHIT P JANI(7304) for the Defendant(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE**Date : 07/05/2025****ORAL ORDER**

Heard Mr. Upadhyay, learned Advocate appearing with Mr. Vishal T. Patel, learned advocate for the appellants.

Mr. Archit P. Jani, learned advocate has appeared on caveat on behalf of the respondent no.2 and prays for an adjournment to take instructions in the matter.

At this stage, Mr. Vyas, learned Senior Advocate for the appellants prays for extension of the stay granted by the learned Addl. District Judge, Vadodara below Exhs.31 and 32 in Civil Misc. Application no.577 of 2024.

Considering the aforesaid request of learned advocate

for the respondent no.2, matter is adjourned to **20th June, 2025**. The ***stay granted*** by the learned Addl. District Judge, Vadodara below Exhs.31 and 32 in Civil Misc. Application no.577 of 2024 ***is extended till the next date of hearing***.

Learned advocate for the appellants are directed to serve advance copy of the appeal papers to the learned AGP, who may appear on behalf of the State - authorities.

(NISHA M. THAKORE, J.)

AMAR RATHOD...